

Nos. 23-235, 23-236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

and

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
AND CENTER FOR SCIENCE IN THE PUBLIC
INTEREST IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NICOLAS A. SANSONE
Counsel of Record

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

nsansone@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

January 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The FDA engages in rigorous and ongoing expert study of detailed scientific evidence when considering whether and under what conditions a drug is safe and effective for use..... 4

II. Because the FDA’s safety and effectiveness findings involve specialized scientific expertise, they should generally be upheld absent compelling new evidence. 9

III. Respondents’ citizen petition failed to offer new evidence supporting reversal of the 2016 REMS modifications..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	10
<i>Cytori Therapeutics, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 715 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976)	10
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	12
<i>Rempfer v. Sharfstein</i> , 583 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 806 F.2d 1455 (10th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Schering Corp. v. FDA</i> , 51 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Tummino v. Torti</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 519 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	13
 Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 321.....	4
21 U.S.C. § 331 note.....	8
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	6, 8, 11, 12
21 U.S.C. § 355-1.....	8
21 U.S.C. § 393.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2401.....	13

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 10.25	11
21 C.F.R. §§ 201.1–201.328	8
21 C.F.R. §§ 210.1–210.3	8
21 C.F.R. § 312.21	5, 6
21 C.F.R. § 312.32	6
21 C.F.R. § 312.33	6
21 C.F.R. § 314.50	6
21 C.F.R. § 314.80	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.81	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.500	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.520	8

Other Authorities

American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Practice Bulletin No. 181: Prevention of Rh D Alloimmunization</i> (Aug. 2017)	16
Richard A. Merrill, <i>The Architecture of Government Regulation of Medical Products</i> , 82 Va. L. Rev. 1753 (1996)	4
U.S. Food & Drug Administration, Center for Drug Evaluation & Research, <i>Cross Discipline Team Leader Review: Mifeprex</i> (Apr. 6, 2016)	14
U.S. Food & Drug Administration, Center for Drug Evaluation & Research, <i>Integrated Review: FABHALTA (Iptacopan) Capsules</i> (Dec. 5, 2023)	7
U.S. Food & Drug Administration, Center for Drug Evaluation & Research, <i>Medical Review(s): Mifeprex</i> (July 2015)	14, 15

U.S. Food & Drug Administration, <i>Development & Approval Process: Drugs</i> (Aug. 8, 2022)	7
U.S. Food & Drug Administration, <i>Drug Approval Package: Mifeprex (Mifepristone) Tablet</i> (Sept. 28, 2000).....	14
U.S. Food & Drug Administration, <i>FDA Drug Safety Communication: FDA Recommends Against the Continued Use of Propoxyphene</i> (Nov. 19, 2010).....	11
U.S. Food & Drug Administration, <i>Investigational New Drug (IND) Application</i> (July 20, 2022).....	5
U.S. Food & Drug Administration, <i>Mifeprex (Mifepristone) Tablets</i> (Mar. 29, 2016)	14
U.S. Food & Drug Administration, <i>New Drug Application (NDA)</i> (Jan. 21, 2022)	6
U.S. Food & Drug Administration, <i>Step 3: Clinical Research</i> (Jan. 4, 2018).....	5
U.S. Food & Drug Administration, <i>Step 4: FDA Drug Review</i> (Jan. 4, 2018).....	7
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Food and Drug Administration: Approval and Oversight of the Drug Mifeprex</i> (2008)	6, 7, 8
